samples taken from 152 contacts of confirmed Ebola patients showed that five of them 

(3.2%) were IgM and IgG positive even though there was not morbidity associated with their 

infection (Rowe et al., 1999). 

In Northeastern Gabon there were three Zaire Ebola outbreaks between 1994 and 1996 

(Heffernan et al., 2005). Nine hundred and seventy nine (979) people from the region were 

serologically tested (taken from a study population of 2533) in an attempt to ascertain the 

level asymptomatic cases from those outbreaks. The results showed that 14 of the 979 were 

seropositive for IgM and IgG anti-Ebola antibodies.